Mississippi Department of Corrections

Fact Sheet
As of September 3, 2024
ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

BY TYPE
NO. OF % OF TOTAL
OFFENDERS OFFENDERS
INMATES
Custody Population (Inmate, RRP status, Contempt) 19,245 31.61%
Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release, Conditional Release, Failure to Report) 1,947 3.20%
Other Custody 489 .80%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways) 25 .04%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital) 5 .01%
INMATE TOTAL 21,711 35.66%
PAROLEES 8,691 14.27%
TVC Parole 102 0.17%
PROBATIONERS 30,313 49.78%
TVC Probation 73 0.12%
PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL 39,179 64.34%
TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS 60,890 100.00%
INMATE STATISTICS
BY LOCATION
NO. OF % OF TOTAL
CAPACITY OFFENDERS OFFENDERS
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,690 2,519 11.60%
Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 3,983 3,653 16.83%
South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882 2,737 12.61%
Walnut Grove Corrctional Facility 1,244 399 1.84%
Marshall County Correctional Facility 925 835 3.85%
D.C.F. 450 396 1.82%
Youthful Offender Facility 58 53 0.24%
CMCF Work Release Center 30 0 0.00%
County Jails - Approved 1,940 843 3.88%
County Jails - Unapproved - 380 1.75%
Community Work Centers 793 405 1.87%
TOTAL STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES 14,995 12,220 56.28%
Regional Correctional Facilities
Alcorn County Correctional Facility 300 289 1.33%
Bolivar County Correctional Facility 294 288 1.33%
Carroll County Correctional Facility 300 288 1.33%
Chickasaw County Correctional Facility 300 291 1.34%
George County Correctional Facility 352 345 1.59%
Holmes County Correctional Facility 280 278 1.28%
Issaquena County Correctional Facility 328 311 1.43%
Jefferson County Correctional Facility 280 279 1.29%
Kemper County Correctional Facility 355 345 1.59%
Leake County Correctional Facility 300 297 1.37%
Marion County Correctional Facility 402 398 1.83%
Stone County Correctional Facility 280 274 1.26%
Washington County Correctional Facility 240 225 1.04%
Winston County Correctional Facility 280 275 1.27%
Yazoo County Correctional Facility 300 297 1.37%
TOTAL REGIONAL FACILITIES 4,591 4,480 20.63%
Private Prisons
East MS Correctional Facility 1,350 1,292 5.95%
Wilkinson County Correctional Facility 920 890 4.10%
TOTAL PRIVATE PRISONS 2,270 2,182 10.05%
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INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

Community Trusties
Emergency Suspension
Pending File Review
TVC

Transitional Housing
Court Order

Contempt

RRP

TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION
Intensive Supervision Program

Conditional Release

Earned Release Supervision Program

Failure to Register-Monitoring

Medical Release

TOTAL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

Other Custody

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

TOTAL
BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

RACE

Black

White

Hispanic

Native American
Asian

Data Unavailable

TOTAL

LOCATION
MSP
CMCF
SMCI
WGCF
MCCF
D.C.F.
CMCF Work Release Center
County Jails (approved)
County Jails (unapproved)
Youthful Offender Facility
Private Prisons
Regional Correctional Facilities
Community Work Centers
Community Trusties
Transitional Housing
TVC
Pending File Review
RRP
Contempt
Court Order

Intensive Supervison Program
Earned Release Supervision
Medical Release
Other Custody
At Large
Conditional Release
Failure to Report-Monitoring
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)
TOTAL
% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS

2
0
182
0
17
128
1
33
19,245
1,192
4
728
5
18
1,947
489

25
21,711

% OF % OF
TOTAL MALE TOTAL FEMALE
MALE POPULATION FEMALE POPULATION
12,570 63.53% 761 39.53%
6,844 34.59% 1,132 58.81%
266 1.34% 20 1.04%
44 .22% 8 A42%
34 A7% 2 .10%
28 14% 2 .10%
19,786 100.00% 1,925 100.00%
Black White Hispanic
Male Female Male Female Male Female
1,638 0 848 0 27 0
1,700 337 998 560 32 9
1,648 0 1,051 0 32 0
295 0 100 0 3 0
571 0 252 0 10 0
0 220 0 167 0 6
0 0 0 0 0 0
406 14 378 28 6 1
215 13 135 9 2 0
51 0 2 0 0 0
1,614 0 544 0 18 0
2,822 0 1,557 0 76 0
145 28 106 114 3 2
2 0 0 0 0 0
11 1 5 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
83 7 61 28 2 0
14 0 12 7 0 0
0 0 1 0 0 0
67 7 47 5 0 0
| 11,282 627 | 6,097 918 | 211 18 |
569 102 338 147 11 2
437 26 212 49 3 0
10 1 7 0 0 0
250 5 179 14 39 0
16 0 5 2 2 0
1 0 1 2 0 0
2 0 3 0 0 0
3 0 2 0 0 0
12570 | 761 | 6,844 | 1132 | 266 | 20
57.90% 3.51% 31.52% 521% 1.23% .09%

.01%
.00%
.84%
.00%
.08%
.59%
.00%
.15%
88.64%
5.49%
0.02%
3.35%
0.02%
0.08%
8.97%
2.25%
0.02%
0.12%
100.00%
% OF
NO. OF TOTAL
OFFENDERS OFFENDERS
13,331 61.40%
7,976 36.74%
286 1.32%
52 .24%
36 17%
30 .14%
21,711 100.00%

Native American

Male Female

0 0
9 2
2 0
1 0
1 0
0 2
0 0
5 1
1 0
0 0
3 0
10 0
3 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
35 5
8 3
1 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
44 | 8 |

20%  .04%

Asian Data Unavailabl TOTAL

Male Female Male Female
0 0

OO0 000 O0OO0OO0ONODOODODODOODODODOOOO0OORFrRr OOOR
OOOOr—‘OO@SOOOOOOOO@OOU‘IP—‘OOOOOHW
OO0 000 O0OO0OPFRPRPFPOOODOODOODOODOOOOOOOOOoO R

N

RooooroonmBNOOrROOORNTWOOWOOROAWW
IN)

28 |
A6% .01% | .13% .01%

2,519
3,653
2,737
399
835
396
0
843
380
53
2,182
4,480
405
2
17
0
182
33
1
128
19,245
1,192
728
18
489
25
4
5
5
21,711
100.00%
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BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

DRUG NON-VIOLENT SEX VIOLENT
LOCATION OFFENSES OFFENSES OFFENSES OFFENSES TOTAL
MSP 376 363 426 1,354 2,519
CMCF 868 827 423 1,535 3,653
SMCI 541 508 483 1,205 2,737
WGCF 41 54 32 272 399
MCCF 143 99 155 438 835
D.C.F. 78 57 23 238 396
Youthful Offender Facility 1 8 1 43 53
County Jails (approved) 422 217 15 189 843
County Jails (unapproved) 115 180 6 79 380
Private Prisons 185 225 327 1,445 2,182
Regional Correctional Facilities 816 775 990 1,899 4,480
Community Work Centers 246 96 0 63 405
Community Trusties 2 0 0 0 2
Pending File Review 73 58 2 49 182
Court Order 41 50 3 34 128
Contempt 0 1 0 0 1
Transitional Housing 5 6 0 6 17
RRP 11 18 0 4 33
CMCF Work Release Center 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL CUSTODY POPULATION 3,964 3,542 2,886 8,853 19,245
% OF TOTAL OFFENSES 20.60% 18.40% 15.00% 46.00% 100.00%
Intensive Supervison Program 375 692 13 112 1,192
Earned Release Supervision 183 195 6 344 728
Medical Release 9 4 0 5 18
Other Custody 167 153 33 136 489
At Large 6 11 1 7 25
Conditional Release 0 0 0 4 4
FTR- Monitoring 2 2 1 0 5
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital) 2 0 2 1 5
TOTAL 4,708 4,599 2,942 9,462 21,711
% OF TOTAL OFFENSES 21.68% 21.18% 13.55% 43.58% 100.00%
SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS TYPE OF NO. OF OFFENDERS NO. OF OFFENDERS
OFFENDER WITH NO SEX OFFENSE | WITH SEX OFFENSE
Death Row 33 4
Habitual Lifers 343 71
Habitual 2,244 182
Life 1,527 188
Armed Robbery (Mandatory) 1,357 7

Disclaimer: These crimes and sentences are based on primary offense and current booking. Sex offenses are based on all offenses under the current conviction.




COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS
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Mississippi Department of Corrections

ACTIVE CASELOADS

NO. OF % of TOTAL
STATUS OFFENDERS OFFENDERS
Probation 6,599 16.05%
Probation - Compact 1,321 3.21%
Probation - Nonadjudicated 4,156 10.11%
Probation - Post Release 18,237 44.34%
PROBATION TOTAL 30,313 73.71%
TVC Probation 73 0.18%
TVC PROBATION TOTAL 73 0.18%
Parole 8,304 20.19%
Parole - Compact 387 0.94%
Parole - Suspension 0 0.00%
PAROLE TOTAL 8,691 21.13%
TVC Parole 102 0.25%
TVC PAROLE TOTAL 102 0.25%
Intensive Supervision Program 1,192 2.90%
Earned Release Supervision 728 1.77%
Medical Release 18 0.04%
FTR- Monitoring 5 0.01%
Conditional Release 4 0.010%
COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL 1,947 4.734%
TOTAL 41,126 100.00%
PROBATION STATISTICS
BY RACE AND SEX
% OF % OF
TOTAL MALE TOTAL FEMALE NO. OF % OF TOTAL
RACE MALE POPULATION FEMALE POPULATION OFFENDERS OFFENDERS
Black 12,936 42.67% 2,478 8.17% 15,414 50.85%
White 10,068 33.21% 4,227 13.94% 14,295 47.16%
Hispanic 236 0.78% 52 17% 288 0.95%
Native American 24 0.08% 21 .07% 45 0.15%
Asian 75 .25% 16 .05% 91 0.30%
Data Unavailable 130 43% 50 .16% 180 0.59%
TOTAL 23,469 77.42% 6,844 22.58% 30,313 100.00%
BY OFFENSE
NO. OF % of TOTAL
OFFENSE OFFENDERS OFFENDERS
Drug 11,315 37.33%
Non-Violent 12,403 40.92%
Sex 1,387 4.58%
Violent 5,208 17.18%
TOTAL 30,313 100.00%
PAROLE STATISTICS
BY RACE AND SEX
% OF % OF
TOTAL MALE TOTAL FEMALE NO. OF % OF TOTAL
RACE MALE POPULATION FEMALE POPULATION OFFENDERS OFFENDERS
Black 4,391 50.52% 333 3.83% 4,724 54.36%
White 2,977 34.25% 898 10.33% 3,875 44.59%
Hispanic 44 .51% 6 .07% 50 .58%
Native American 16 .18% 5 .06% 21 .24%
Asian 13 .15% 2 .02% 15 17%
Data Unavailable 6 .07% 0 .00% 6 .07%
TOTAL 7,447 85.69% 1,244 14.31% 8,691 100.00%
BY OFFENSE
NO. OF % of TOTAL
OFFENSE OFFENDERS OFFENDERS
Drug 3,695 42.52%
Non-Violent 3,069 35.31%
Sex 121 1.39%
Violent 1,806 20.78%
TOTAL 8,691 100.00%



