Fact Sheet

As of September 3, 2024

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS
		OFFENDERS
INMATES		
Custody Population (Inmate, RRP status, Contempt)	19,245	31.61%
Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release, Conditional Release, Failure to Report)	1,947	3.20%
Other Custody	489	.80%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	25	.04%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	5	.01%
INMATE TOTAL	21,711	35.66%
PAROLEES	8,691	14.27%
TVC Parole	102	0.17%
PROBATIONERS	30,313	49.78%
TVC Probation	73	0.12%
PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL	39,179	64.34%
TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS	60,890	100.00%

INMATE STATISTICS

BY LOCATION			
	CAPACITY	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% OF TOTAL
Mississippi State Penitentiary	2,690	2,519	11.60%
Central Mississippi Correctional Facility	3,983	3,653	16.83%
South Mississippi Correctional Institution	2,882	2,737	12.61%
Walnut Grove Corrctional Facility	1,244	399	1.84%
Marshall County Correctional Facility	925	835	3.85%
D.C.F.	450	396	1.82%
Youthful Offender Facility	58	53	0.24%
CMCF Work Release Center	30	0	0.00%
County Jails - Approved	1,940	843	3.88%
County Jails - Unapproved	-	380	1.75%
Community Work Centers	793	405	1.87%
DTAL STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES	14,995	12,220	56.28%
egional Correctional Facilities			
Alcorn County Correctional Facility	300	289	1.33%
Bolivar County Correctional Facility	294	288	1.33%
Carroll County Correctional Facility	300	288	1.33%
Chickasaw County Correctional Facility	300	291	1.34%
George County Correctional Facility	352	345	1.59%
Holmes County Correctional Facility	280	278	1.28%
Issaquena County Correctional Facility	328	311	1.43%
Jefferson County Correctional Facility	280	279	1.29%
Kemper County Correctional Facility	355	345	1.59%
Leake County Correctional Facility	300	297	1.37%
Marion County Correctional Facility	402	398	1.83%
Stone County Correctional Facility	280	274	1.26%
Washington County Correctional Facility	240	225	1.04%
Winston County Correctional Facility	280	275	1.27%
Yazoo County Correctional Facility	300	297	1.37%
OTAL REGIONAL FACILITIES	4,591	4,480	20.63%
rivate Prisons			
East MS Correctional Facility	1,350	1,292	5.95%
Wilkinson County Correctional Facility	920	890	4.10%
OTAL PRIVATE PRISONS	2,270	2,182	10.05%

Fact Sheet

As of September 3, 2024

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)	•		
Community Trusties	-	2	.01%
Emergency Suspension	-	0	.00%
Pending File Review	-	182	.84%
TVC	50	0	.00%
Transitional Housing	58	17	.08%
Court Order	-	128	.59%
Contempt	-	1	.00%
RRP	-	33	.15%
TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION	21,964	19,245	88.64%
Intensive Supervision Program	-	1,192	5.49%
Conditional Release	-	4	0.02%
Earned Release Supervision Program	-	728	3.35%
Failure to Register-Monitoring	-	5	0.02%
Medical Release	-	18	0.08%
TOTAL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS	0	1,947	8.97%
Other Custody	-	489	2.25%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	-	5	0.02%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	-	25	0.12%
TOTAL	21,964	21,711	100.00%

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

RACE	MALE	% OF TOTAL MALE POPULATION	FEMALE	% OF TOTAL FEMALE POPULATION	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS
Black	12,570	63.53%	761	39.53%	13,331	61.40%
White	6,844	34.59%	1,132	58.81%	7,976	36.74%
Hispanic	266	1.34%	20	1.04%	286	1.32%
Native American	44	.22%	8	.42%	52	.24%
Asian	34	.17%	2	.10%	36	.17%
Data Unavailable	28	.14%	2	.10%	30	.14%
TOTAL	19,786	100.00%	1,925	100.00%	21,711	100.00%

	Bla	ack	W	nite	His	panic	Native	Americar	A	sian	Data U	navailabl	TOTAL
LOCATION	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	
MSP	1,638	0	848	0	27	0	0	0	3	0	3	0	2,519
CMCF	1,700	337	998	560	32	9	9	2	3	1	1	1	3,653
SMCI	1,648	0	1,051	0	32	0	2	0	4	0	0	0	2,737
WGCF	295	0	100	0	3	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	399
MCCF	571	0	252	0	10	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	835
D.C.F.	0	220	0	167	0	6	0	2	0	1	0	0	396
CMCF Work Release Center	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
County Jails (approved)	406	14	378	28	6	1	5	1	3	0	1	0	843
County Jails (unapproved)	215	13	135	9	2	0	1	0	0	0	5	0	380
Youthful Offender Facility	51	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	53
Private Prisons	1,614	0	544	0	18	0	3	0	3	0	0	0	2,182
Regional Correctional Facilities	2,822	0	1,557	0	76	0	10	0	7	0	8	0	4,480
Community Work Centers	145	28	106	114	3	2	3	0	4	0	0	0	405
Community Trusties	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2
Transitional Housing	11	1	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	17
TVC	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Pending File Review	83	7	61	28	2	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	182
RRP	14	0	12	7	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	33
Contempt	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
Court Order	67	7	47	5	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	128
	11,282	627	6,097	918	211	18	35	5	31	2	18	1	19,245
Intensive Supervison Program	569	102	338	147	11	2	8	3	2	0	9	1	1,192
Earned Release Supervision	437	26	212	49	3	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	728
Medical Release	10	1	7	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	18
Other Custody	250	5	179	14	39	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	489
At Large	16	0	5	2	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	25
Conditional Release	1	0	1	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4
Failure to Report-Monitoring	2	0	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	5
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	3	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	5
TOTAL	12,570	761	6,844	1,132	266	20	44	8	34	2	28	2	21,711
% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS	57.90%	3.51%	31.52%	5.21%	1.23%	.09%	.20%	.04%	.16%	.01%	.13%	.01%	100.00%

Fact Sheet

As of September 3, 2024

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

LOCATION	DRUG OFFENSES	NON-VIOLENT OFFENSES	SEX OFFENSES	VIOLENT	TOTAL
MSP	376	363	426	1,354	2,519
CMCF	868	827	423	1,535	3,653
SMCI	541	508	483	1,205	2,737
WGCF	41	54	32	272	399
MCCF	143	99	155	438	835
D.C.F.	78	57	23	238	396
Youthful Offender Facility	1	8	1	43	53
County Jails (approved)	422	217	15	189	843
County Jails (unapproved)	115	180	6	79	380
Private Prisons	185	225	327	1,445	2,182
Regional Correctional Facilities	816	775	990	1,899	4,480
Community Work Centers	246	96	0	63	405
Community Trusties	2	0	0	0	2
Pending File Review	73	58	2	49	182
Court Order	41	50	3	34	128
Contempt	0	1	0	0	1
Transitional Housing	5	6	0	6	17
RRP	11	18	0	4	33
CMCF Work Release Center	0	0	0	0	0
TOTAL CUSTODY POPULATION % OF TOTAL OFFENSES	3,964 20.60%	3,542 18.40%	2,886 15.00%	8,853 46.00%	19,245 100.00%
Intensive Supervison Program	375	692	13	112	1,192
Earned Release Supervision	183	195	6	344	728
Medical Release	9	4	0	5	18
Other Custody	167	153	33	136	489
At Large	6	11	1	7	25
Conditional Release	0	0	0	4	4
FTR- Monitoring	2	2	1	0	5
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	2	0	2	1	5
TOTAL % OF TOTAL OFFENSES	4,708 21.68%	4,599 21.18%	2,942 13.55%	9,462 43.58%	21,711 100.00%

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

TYPE OF OFFENDER	NO. OF OFFENDERS WITH NO SEX OFFENSE	NO. OF OFFENDERS WITH SEX OFFENSE
Death Row	33	4
Habitual Lifers	343	71
Habitual	2,244	182
Life	1,527	188
Armed Robbery (Mand	atory) 1,357	7

Disclaimer: These crimes and sentences are based on primary offense and current booking. Sex offenses are based on all offenses under the current conviction.

Fact Sheet

As of September 3, 2024

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS

ACTIVE CASELOADS		
STATUS	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% of TOTAL OFFENDERS
Probation	6,599	16.05%
Probation - Compact	1,321	3.21%
Probation - Nonadjudicated	4,156	10.11%
Probation - Post Release	18,237	44.34%
PROBATION TOTAL	30,313	73.71%
TVC Probation	73	0.18%
TVC PROBATION TOTAL	73	0.18%
Parole	8,304	20.19%
Parole - Compact	387	0.94%
Parole - Suspension	0	0.00%
PAROLE TOTAL	8,691	21.13%
TVC Parole	102	0.25%
TVC PAROLE TOTAL	102	0.25%
Intensive Supervision Program	1,192	2.90%
Earned Release Supervision	728	1.77%
Medical Release	18	0.04%
FTR- Monitoring	5	0.01%
Conditional Release	4	0.010%
COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL	1,947	4.734%
TOTAL	41,126	100.00%

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF		% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	12,936	42.67%	2,478	8.17%	15,414	50.85%
White	10,068	33.21%	4,227	13.94%	14,295	47.16%
Hispanic	236	0.78%	52	.17%	288	0.95%
Native American	24	0.08%	21	.07%	45	0.15%
Asian	75	.25%	16	.05%	91	0.30%
Data Unavailable	130	.43%	50	.16%	180	0.59%
TOTAL	23,469	77.42%	6,844	22.58%	30,313	100.00%

BY OFFENSE		
OFFENSE	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% of TOTAL OFFENDERS
Drug	11,315	37.33%
Non-Violent	12,403	40.92%
Sex	1,387	4.58%
Violent	5,208	17.18%
TOTAL	30,313	100.00%

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RAC	E AND SEX
--------	-----------

		% OF		% OF		
RACE	MALE	TOTAL MALE POPULATION	FEMALE	TOTAL FEMALE POPULATION	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS
Black	4,391	50.52%	333	3.83%	4,724	54.36%
White	2,977	34.25%	898	10.33%	3,875	44.59%
Hispanic	44	.51%	6	.07%	50	.58%
Native American	16	.18%	5	.06%	21	.24%
Asian	13	.15%	2	.02%	15	.17%
Data Unavailable	6	.07%	0	.00%	6	.07%
TOTAL	7,447	85.69%	1,244	14.31%	8,691	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Drug	3,695	42.52%
Non-Violent	3,069	35.31%
Sex	121	1.39%
Violent	1,806	20.78%
TOTAL	8,691	100.00%